

No. 11-57006

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

---

IN RE TOYOTA MOTOR CORP. UNINTENDED ACCELERATION  
MARKETING, SALES PRACTICES,  
AND PRODUCTS LIABILITY LITIGATION

TOYOTA MOTOR CORPORATION AND TOYOTA MOTOR SALES,  
U.S.A. INC.,  
Defendants-Petitioners,

v.

CERTAIN ECONOMIC LOSS PLAINTIFFS,  
Plaintiffs-Respondents.

---

On Petition for Permission to Appeal an Order of the United States District  
Court for the Central District of California  
Case No. 8:10ML2151 JVS(FMOx)

---

**BRIEF OF INTERNATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF DEFENSE  
COUNSEL AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

---

Mary-Christine Sungaila  
SNELL & WILMER L.L.P.  
600 Anton Blvd., #1400  
Costa Mesa, CA 92626-7689  
Telephone: (714) 427-7000  
Facsimile: (714) 427-7799

Jessica E. Yates  
SNELL & WILMER L.L.P.  
1200 17th Street, Suite 1900  
Denver, CO 80202  
Telephone: (303) 634-2000  
Facsimile: (303) 634-2020

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES** ..... ii

**INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE** ..... 1

**I. INTRODUCTION** ..... 2

**II. STATEMENT OF FACTS** ..... 3

**III. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT** ..... 3

**IV. ARGUMENT** ..... 5

**A. The District Court Erred In Its Application Of F.R.C.P. 12(b), As Plaintiffs Fail To Allege Facts Necessary To Support Their Claims** ..... 5

**1. The Correct Standard On A Motion To Dismiss Does Not Require A Court To Accept Conclusory Statements Or Speculative Allegations As True**..... 5

**2. No Plaintiff Alleges Any Specific Representation By Toyota Or Reliance Thereon** ..... 8

**3. Plaintiffs’ Allegations Related To “Lost Value” Also Are Conclusory And/Or Speculative** ..... 13

**B. The District Court’s Decision, If Allowed To Stand, Will Open The Doors For Widespread Litigation And Discourage Corporate Actions That Promote Safety** ..... 15

**V. CONCLUSION** ..... 23

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Federal Cases**

*Ashcroft v. Iqbal*, 129 S. Ct. 1937 (2009)..... *passim*  
*Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly*, 550 U.S. 544 (2007)..... *passim*  
*Birdsong v. Apple, Inc.*, 590 F.3d 955 (9th Cir. 2009) ..... 19, 20  
*Blackie v. Barrack*, 524 F.2d 891 (9th Cir. 1975) ..... 22, 23  
*Briehl v. GMC*, 172 F.3d 623 (8th Cir. 1999) ..... 20, 21  
*Coghlan v. Wellcraft Marine Corp.*, 240 F.3d 449 (5th Cir. 2001) ..... 18, 19  
*Cole v. General Motors Corp.*, 484 F.3d 717 (5th Cir. 2007)..... 22  
*Degelmann v. Advanced Med. Optics Inc.*, 659 F.3d 835 (9th Cir. 2011) ... 23  
*In re Zurn Pex Plumbing Prods. Liab. Litig.*, 644 F.3d 604  
 (8th Cir. 2011) ..... 21, 22  
*Lee v. Am. Nat’l Ins. Co.*, 260 F.3d 997 (9th Cir. 2001) ..... 3  
*Rivera v. Wyeth-Ayerst Laboratories*, 283 F.3d 315 (5th Cir. 2002) ..... 18, 19  
*Salmon Spawning & Recovery Alliance v. Gutierrez*, 545 F.3d 1220  
 (9th Cir. 2008) ..... 23  
*White v. Lee*, 227 F.3d 1214 (9th Cir. 2000) ..... 7  
*Wolin v. Jaguar Land Rover North America, LLC*, 617 F.3d 1168  
 (9th Cir. 2010) ..... 22, 23  
*Yamaha Motor Corp. USA v. Calhoun*, 516 U.S. 199 (1996) ..... 3

**State Cases**

*Animal Legal Defense Fund v. Mendes*, 160 Cal. App. 4th 136,  
 72 Cal. Rptr. 3d 553 (Cal. Ct. App. 2008) ..... 20  
*Hill v. Roll Internat. Corp.*, 195 Cal. App. 4th 1295 (Cal. App. 1st Dist.  
 2011)..... 12  
*In re Tobacco II Cases*, 46 Cal. 4th 298 (Cal. 2009)..... 13  
*Kwikset Corporation v. Superior Court of Orange County*,  
 51 Cal. 4th 310 (Cal. 2011) ..... *passim*

**Federal Statutes**

28 U.S.C. § 1292(b) ..... 3

**State Statutes**

California False Advertising Law ..... *passim*

California Unfair Competition Law ..... *passim*

California’s Consumer Legal Remedies Act ..... *passim*

**Federal Rules**

F.R.C.P. 8 ..... 5, 6, 8

F.R.C.P. 12 ..... *passim*

**Other Authorities**

Moore’s Federal Practice, Par. 12.30[4], at 12-38 (3d ed. 1999) ..... 7
